The Group’s is less exposed to concentration of sales to individual customer. No single customer
amounts for 10% or more of the Group’s revenues.

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY CONCERN “KALINA” AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

24

6. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

In previous years the classification of identifiable assets acquired in a business combination, as well
as the subsequent increase in their values as a result of acquisition of additional equity interest in the
subsidiaries, between property, plant and equipment, goodwill and other intangible assets, deferred
tax liability and minority interest  was not properly stated in the consolidated financial statements.
To account for the full effect of the reclassification comparative figures have been restated and
opening balances of the corresponding items have been restated.

Accounting for the full effect of these reclassifications had the following effect:

  Year ended 31/12/2007 Year ended 31/12/2006

 Notes

As
previously

stated Adjustments
As

restated

As
previously

stated  Adjustments  As restated
  RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000  RUR’000  RUR’000
Consolidated balance
sheet

Property, plant and
equipment 14 3,245,273 (425,784) 2,819,489 2,855,975  (195,688)  2,660,287
Goodwill 16 300,866 133,862 434,728 217,121  90,189  307,310
Other intangible assets 17 371,198 184,553 555,751 359,395  178,201  537,596
Total non-current
assets  4,143,220 (107,369) 4,035,851 3,615,726  72,702  3,688,428
Total assets  9,482,179 (107,369) 9,374,810 7,771,233  72,702  7,843,935

Translation reserves  8,740 (1,407) 7,333 (48,335)  10,437  (37,898)
Retained earnings  2,631,248 (31,748) 2,599,500 2,297,761  (12,835)  2,284,926
Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent  4,153,209 (33,155) 4,120,054 3,762,647  (2,398)  3,760,249
Minority interest  64,687 (82) 64,605 18,472  81,623  100,095
Total equity  4,217,896 (33,237) 4,184,659 3,781,119  79,225  3,860,344
Deferred tax liabilities 12 372,258 (74,132) 298,126 338,198  (6,523)  331,675
Total non-current
liabilities  1,064,720 (74,132) 990,588 950,919  (6,523)  944,396
Total liabilities  5,264,283 (74,132) 5,190,151 3,990,114  (6,523)  3,983,591
Total equity and
liabilities  9,482,179 (107,369) 9,374,810 7,771,233  72,702  7,843,935

Consolidated income
statement
Foreign exchange gain  36,230 (16,470) 19,760
Profit before tax  730,525 (16,470) 714,055
Profit for the year  550,571 (16,470) 534,101
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the
parent

540,138 (18,913) 521,225

Minority interest  10,433 2,443 12,876
  550,571 (16,470) 534,101
EPS  55 (2) 53

Consolidated
statement of changes
in equity

Translation reserve  8,740 (1,407) 7,333 (48,335)  10,437  (37,898)
Retained earnings  2,631,248 (31,748) 2,599,500 2,297,761  (12,835)  2,284,926
Equity attributable to
equity holders of the
parent

4,153,209 (33,155) 4,120,054 3,762,647  (2,398)  3,760,249
Minority interest  64,687 (82) 64,605 18,472  81,623  100,095
Total equity  4,217,896 (33,237) 4,184,659 3,781,119  79,225  3,860,344

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY CONCERN “KALINA” AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

25

7. COST OF SALES

 Year ended
31/12/08

 Year ended
31/12/07

 RUR’000  RUR’000

Raw materials  5,191,169   4,387,214
Salary and related taxes  473,326   426,573
Depreciation and amortization  102,418   96,724
Repair  81,201   51,120
Repacking and remarking  76,576   189,772
Utilities  24,121   38,379
Other  139,646   115,762

Total 6,088,457  5,305,544

8. MARKETING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
 Year  ended

[…]

conditions in Russia, Omsk region  and the city of Omsk being its part in particular, affected the
position of the management with regards to efficiency and economic reasonability of its “Omsk
detergent plant” distant structural division tangible assets usage as well as its classification within the
IFRS 5  standard. Due to the both sharp reduction of demand for commercial real estate at the city of
Omsk as well as drop of the industrial capacities, cutting of the investment plans within the majority
of  the business enterprises in Russia, judgment on inability of selling the respective assets at
reasonable price can be made. In opinion  of  the Group management, leasing of the “Omsk detergent
plant” assets consequently resulting in its classification would be the most effective way of usage
under the present circumstances . At the current moment  Manufacturing and Warehouse complex
building of the “Omsk detergent plant” is already being  leased. Management of the Group is to put
certain steps in order to search for leasers with regards to other sites.

16. GOODWILL

 RUR’000
Year
ended

31/12/08

 Year ended
31/12/07

As
restated

 Adjustments  Year ended
31/12/07

As previously
stated

Cost

Balance at the beginning of the year  434,728   307,310   90,189   217,121
Increase in equity interest in Dr. Scheller  -   113,531   37,525   76,006
Effects of foreign currency exchange
differences  63,645   13,887   6,148   7,739
Balance at end of year  498,373   434,728   133,862   300,866

Carrying amount

At the beginning of the year  434,728   307,310   90,189   217,121

At the end of the year 498,373  434,728  133,862  300,866

The results of the annual test for impairment are summarized in note 17.

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY CONCERN “KALINA” AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

31

17. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 Trademarks

and other
intangible

assets
Licensed
software  Total

 RUR’000 RUR’000  RUR’000

Cost

Balance at January 1, 2007
as previously reported 354,707 20,878  375,585
Adjustment 178,201 -  178,201
Balance at January 1, 2007 as restated 532,908 20,878  553,786
Additions 3,016 2,582  5,598
Disposals (55) -  (55)
Net foreign currency exchange differences, as
previously reported 15,598 -  15,598
Adjustment 6,352 -  6,352
Net foreign currency exchange differences, as
restated 21,950 -  21,950
Balance at December 31, 2007,
as previously reported 373,266 23,460  396,726
Adjustment 184,553 -  184,553
Balance at December 31, 2007, as restated 557,819 23,460  581,279

Additions 5,092 57,553  62,645
Disposals (3,184) -  (3,184)
Transfer to assets held for sale (5,222) -  (5,222)
Net foreign currency exchange differences 85,512 -  85,512
Balance at December  31, 2008 640,017 81,013  721,030

Accumulated amortization

Balance at January 1, 2007 9,808 6,382  16,190
Amortization expense 4,390 1,499  5,889
Disposals - -  -
Net foreign currency exchange differences 3,449 -  3,449
Balance at December 31, 2007 17,647 7,881  25,528

Amortization expense 1,283 4,876  6,159
Disposals (116) -  (116)
Net foreign currency exchange differences - -  -
Balance at December 31, 2008 18,814 12,757  31,571

Carrying amount

As at  January 1, 2007 as previously reported 344,899 14,496  359,395
Adjustment 178,201 -  178,201
As at  January 1, 2007 as restated 523,100 14,496  537,596
As at  December 31, 2007
 as previously reported 355,619 15,579  371,198
Adjustment 184,553 -  184,553
As at  December 31, 2007 as restated 540,172 15,579  555,751
As at December  31, 2008 621,203 68,256  689,459

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY CONCERN “KALINA” AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

32

Annual Test for impairment

During the financial year, the Group assessed the recoverable amount of intangible assets with
indefinite useful lives and goodwill, and determined that it was not impaired. The recoverable amount
of the relevant cash-generating unit was assessed by reference to value in use. A discount factor of
9% per annum (2007: 8.7% per annum) was applied in the value in use model.

For impairment test purposes the intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and goodwill was